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PART 1—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.    Financial Statements.

Axcelis Technologies, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

See accompanying Notes to these Consolidated Financial Statements
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Three months ended
March 31,

2015 2014
Revenue

Product $ 67,530 $ 55,015
Services 5,753 5,825

Total revenue 73,283 60,840
Cost of revenue

Product 45,185 33,802
Services 4,718 5,298

Total cost of revenue 49,903 39,100

Gross profit 23,380 21,740

Operating expenses
Research and development 8,199 9,257
Sales and marketing 5,628 5,476
General and administrative 6,101 6,481
Restructuring charges 10 200

Total operating expenses 19,938 21,414

Income from operations 3,442 326

Other (expense) income
Interest income 3 2
Interest expense (1,043) (251)
Other, net (433) 292

Total other (expense) income (1,473) 43

Income before income taxes 1,969 369

Income tax provision 101 195

Net income $ 1,868 $ 174

Net earnings per share
Basic $ 0.02 $ 0.00
Diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.00

Shares used in computing net earnings per share
Basic weighted average common shares 113,152 110,649
Diluted weighted average common shares 118,720 115,798
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Axcelis Technologies, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

See accompanying Notes to these Consolidated Financial Statements

4

Three months ended
March 31,

2015 2014

Net income $ 1,868 $ 174
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation adjustments (1,010) (677)
Amortization of actuarial losses from pension plan 19 6
Net current-period other comprehensive income (loss) (991) (671)

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 877 $ (497)



Table of Contents

Axcelis Technologies, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

See accompanying Notes to these Consolidated Financial Statements
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March 31, 
2015

December 31,
2014

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 74,548 $ 30,753
Restricted cash 67 825
Accounts receivable, net 42,753 42,794
Inventories, net 109,525 104,063
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,493 6,700

Total current assets 234,386 185,135

Property, plant and equipment, net 30,198 30,464
Other assets 11,573 12,055

Total assets $ 276,157 $ 227,654

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 30,536 $ 21,605
Accrued compensation 5,611 4,232
Warranty 1,909 1,352
Income taxes 322 196
Deferred revenue 8,247 6,782
Current portion of long-term debt — 14,530
Other current liabilities 3,748 3,401

Total current liabilities 50,373 52,098

Sale leaseback obligation 47,586 —
Long-term deferred revenue 409 449
Other long-term liabilities 6,520 6,755

Total liabilities 104,888 59,302

Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 30,000 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding — —
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 300,000 shares authorized; 113,633 shares issued and 

113,513 shares outstanding at March 31, 2015; 112,849 shares issued and 112,729 shares 
outstanding at December 31, 2014 114 113

Additional paid-in capital 521,107 519,068
Treasury stock, at cost, 120 shares at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 (1,218) (1,218)
Accumulated deficit (349,019) (350,887)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 285 1,276

Total stockholders’ equity 171,269 168,352
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 276,157 $ 227,654
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Axcelis Technologies, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

See accompanying Notes to these Consolidated Financial Statements
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Three months ended
March 31,

2015 2014
Cash flows from operating activities

Net income $ 1,868 $ 174
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 1,142 1,140
Deferred taxes 134 312
Stock-based compensation expense 1,126 1,172
Provision for excess inventory 242 59
Changes in operating assets & liabilities

Accounts receivable (355) (1,634)
Inventories (6,963) (52)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (1,085) (1,252)
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 11,466 (2,025)
Deferred revenue 1,455 (614)
Income taxes 132 61
Other assets and liabilities (422) (1,304)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 8,740 (3,963)

Cash flows used in investing activities
Expenditures for property, plant, and equipment (320) (227)

Net cash (used in) investing activities (320) (227)

Cash flows from financing activities
Decrease in restricted cash 758 —
Financing fees and other expenses (847) —
Principal payments on term loan (14,530) —
Principal payments on sale leaseback obligation (392) —
Proceeds from sale leaseback obligation 48,940 —
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 937 1,277

Net cash provided by financing activities 34,866 1,277
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 509 (338)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 43,795 (3,251)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 30,753 46,290
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 74,548 $ 43,039
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Axcelis Technologies, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Note 1.         Nature of Business

Axcelis Technologies, Inc. (“Axcelis” or the “Company”) was incorporated in Delaware in 1995, and is a worldwide 
producer of ion implantation and other processing equipment used in the fabrication of semiconductor chips in the United States,
Europe and Asia. In addition, the Company provides extensive aftermarket service and support, including spare parts, equipment 
upgrades, and maintenance services to the semiconductor industry.

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation
S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by generally accepted accounting principles for 
complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments which are of a normal recurring nature and considered
necessary for a fair presentation of these financial statements have been included. Operating results for the interim periods presented 
are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for other interim periods or for the year as a whole.

The balance sheet at December 31, 2014 has been derived from the audited financial statements at that date but does not 
include all of the information and footnotes required by generally accepted accounting principles for complete financial statements.
For further information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and footnotes thereto included in Axcelis Technologies, Inc.’s 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014.

Note 2.  Stock-Based Compensation

The Company maintains the Axcelis Technologies, Inc. 2012 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2012 Equity Plan”), which became 
effective on May 2, 2012, and permits the issuance of options, restricted stock, restricted stock units and performance awards to
selected employees, directors and consultants of the Company. The Company’s 2000 Stock Plan (the “2000 Stock Plan”), expired on
May 1, 2012 and no new grants may be made under that plan after that date.  However, awards granted under the 2000 Stock Plan 
prior to the expiration remain outstanding and subject to the terms of the 2000 Stock Plan. The Company also maintains the Axcelis 
Technologies, Inc. Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the “ESPP”), an Internal Revenue Code Section 423 plan.

The 2012 Equity Plan and the ESPP are more fully described in Note 13 to the consolidated financial statements in the 
Company’s 2014 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

The Company recognized stock-based compensation expense of $1.1 million and $1.2 million for the three month periods 
ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. These amounts include compensation expense related to restricted stock units, non-
qualified stock options and stock to be issued to participants under the ESPP.

Note 3.         Sale of Corporate Headquarters and Related Leaseback

On January 30, 2015, the Company sold its corporate headquarters facility to Beverly Property Owner LLC (“Beverly 
Properties”), an affiliate of Middleton Partners, based in Northbrook, Illinois, for the purchase price of $48.9 million. As part of this 
sale, the Company also entered into a 22-year lease agreement with Beverly Properties, with the right to extend the term of the lease 
for five successive periods of five years each. The Company will pay rent of $4.7 million for the first year of the lease, with increased 
annual rent payments thereafter that will increase to $7.3 million in year twenty-two. At the time of this sale, the Company discharged 
the outstanding term loan of $14.4 million, the related accrued interest and paid a pre-payment penalty to Northern Bank and Trust 
Company for a total payment of $14.8 million. The Company accounted for the sale leaseback transaction as a financing arrangement 
for financial reporting purposes due to continuing involvement in association with the $5.9 million collateralized letter of credit
requirement. See Note 10 for further discussion. As such, at the time of sale, the Company recorded a financing obligation in the
amount of $48.9 million, less a pre-paid rent amount of $0.4 million, for a net liability of $48.5 million. Upon the adoption of
Accounting Standards Update 2015-03, the Company reduced the carrying value of the financing obligation for debt issuance costs
related to this transaction by $0.9 million, for a net liability of $47.6 million. See Note 14 for discussion regarding the adoption of this 
update. The Company classified the liability as long-term due to initial rent payments relating only to interest with future principal 
payments occurring outside of one year. The Company retained the historical costs of the property and the related accumulated 
depreciation on its financial books within property, plant and equipment and will continue to depreciate the property for financial
reporting purposes over the remaining useful life as originally determined. The associated lease payments, less the portion considered
to decrease the financing liability, will be recorded as interest expense using the effective interest method. The implicit interest rate on 
the associated cash flows during the initial 22 year lease term is 10.65%. See Note 13 for the schedule of contractual lease payments 
relating to the lease obligation.
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The Company does not anticipate any material federal or state tax liability associated with the taxable gain on the sale of the
building due to its current level of net operating loss carry forwards and has not provided for any federal or state tax expense.

Note 4. Computation of Net Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income available to common stockholders (the numerator) by the 
weighted-average number of common shares outstanding (the denominator) for the period. The computation of diluted earnings per 
share is similar to basic earnings per share, except that the denominator is increased to include the number of additional common 
shares that would have been outstanding if the potentially dilutive common shares had been issued, calculated using the treasury stock 
method.

The components of net earnings per share are as follows:

Note 5.  Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

The following table displays the changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax, by component for the 
three months ended March 31, 2015:

Note 6.         Inventories, net

The components of inventories are as follows:

When recorded, inventory reserves are intended to reduce the carrying value of inventories to their net realizable value. The 
Company establishes inventory reserves when conditions exist that indicate inventory may be in excess of anticipated demand or is
obsolete based upon assumptions about future demand for the Company’s products or market
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Three months ended March 31,
2015 2014

(in thousands, except per share data)
Net income available to common stockholders $ 1,868 $ 174

Weighted average common shares outstanding used in computing basic net earnings per share 113,152 110,649
Incremental options and RSUs 5,568 5,149
Weighted average common shares outstanding used in computing diluted net earnings per 

share 118,720 115,798
Net earnings per share

Basic $ 0.02 $ 0.00
Diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.00

Foreign
currency

Defined 
benefit 

pension plan Total
(in thousands)

Balance at December 31, 2014 $ 1,920 $ (644) $ 1,276
Other comprehensive income (loss) (1,010) 19 (991)

Balance at March 31, 2015 $ 910 $ (625) $ 285

March 31, December 31,
2015 2014

(in thousands)
Raw materials $ 70,975 $ 65,723
Work in process 24,655 22,358
Finished goods (completed systems) 13,895 15,982

$ 109,525 $ 104,063



Table of Contents

conditions. The Company regularly evaluates the ability to realize the value of inventories based on a combination of factors including 
the following: forecasted sales or usage, estimated product end of life dates, estimated current and future market value and new
product introductions. Purchasing and usage alternatives are also explored to mitigate inventory exposure. As of March 31, 2015 and 
December 31, 2014, inventories are stated net of inventory reserves of $22.5 million and $23.6 million respectively.

Note 7.         Restructuring Charges

In 2014, the Company had severance and other costs related to reductions in force. Changes in the Company’s restructuring 
liability, which consists primarily of severance and related costs, included in amounts reported as other current liabilities, are as 
follows:

Note 8.         Product Warranty

The Company generally offers a one year warranty for all of its systems, the terms and conditions of which vary depending 
upon the product sold. For all systems sold, the Company accrues a liability for the estimated cost of standard warranty at the time of 
system shipment and defers the portion of systems revenue attributable to the fair value of non-standard warranty. Costs for non-
standard warranty are expensed as incurred. Factors that affect the Company’s warranty liability include the number of installed units, 
historical and anticipated product failure rates, material usage and service labor costs. The Company periodically assesses the
adequacy of its recorded liability and adjusts the amount as necessary.

The changes in the Company’s product warranty liability are as follows:
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(in thousands)
Balance at December 31, 2014 $ 481

Severance and related costs 10
Cash payments (315)

Balance at March 31, 2015 $ 176

Three months ended
March 31,

2015 2014
(in thousands)

Balance at January 1 (beginning of year) $ 1,526 $ 1,428
Warranties issued during the period 1,080 647
Settlements made during the period (566) (467)
Changes in estimate of liability for pre-existing warranties during the period 123 12

Balance at March 31 (end of period) $ 2,163 $ 1,620

Amount classified as current $ 1,909 $ 1,496
Amount classified within other long-term liabilities 254 124

Total warranty liability $ 2,163 $ 1,620
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Note 9.  Fair Value Measurements

Certain of the assets and liabilities on the Company’s balance sheets are reported at their “fair value”.  Fair value is defined
as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most 
advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date.

(a)         Fair Value Hierarchy

The accounting guidance for fair value measurement requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and 
minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The standard establishes a fair value hierarchy based on the level 
of independent, objective evidence surrounding the inputs used to measure fair value. A financial instrument’s categorization within 
the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The fair value 
hierarchy is as follows:

Level 1 - applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, 
such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with 
insufficient volume or infrequent transactions (less active markets); or model-derived valuations in which significant inputs are
observable or can be derived principally from, or corroborated by, observable market data.

Level 3 - applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable inputs to the valuation methodology that are significant to the 
measurement of the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

(b)         Fair Value Measurements

The Company’s money market funds are included in cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated balance sheets, and are 
considered a level 1 investment as they are valued at quoted market prices in active markets. The Company’s sale leaseback obligation 
relating to the sale of our corporate headquarters is carried at amortized cost, which approximates fair value based on an implied
borrowing rate of 10.65%. The underlying cash flow associated with our lease payments is being applied to both an interest and 
principal component using the effective interest method over the associated lease term. The liability is categorized as level 3 within 
the fair value hierarchy. The Company’s term loan was carried at amortized cost, which approximated fair value, based on current
market pricing of similar debt instruments and was categorized as level 2 within the fair value hierarchy.

The following table sets forth the Company’s assets and liabilities by level within the fair value hierarchy:
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March 31, 2015
Fair Value Measurements

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
(in thousands)

Assets
Cash equivalents:

Money market funds $ 60,106 $ — $ — $ 60,106
Liabilities

Sale leaseback obligation $ — $ — $ 47,586 $ 47,586
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(c)          Other Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts reflected in the consolidated balance sheets for cash and cash equivalents (which are comprised 
primarily of deposit accounts), accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and other current and non-current assets, accounts payable and 
accrued expenses approximate fair value due to their short-term maturities.

Note 10. Financing Arrangements

Term Loan

On February 2, 2015, in connection with the sale of our headquarters facility, the Company repaid the outstanding balance on 
our term loan of $14.4 million and related accrued interest of $0.1 million as well as a 2.0% prepayment penalty of $0.3 million for a 
total payment of $14.8 million. See Note 3 above for further discussion.

Sale Leaseback Obligation

On January 30, 2015, the Company sold its corporate headquarters facility to Beverly Property Owner LLC, an affiliate of 
Middleton Partners, based in Northbrook, Illinois, for the purchase price of $48.9 million. As part of the sale, the Company also
entered into a 22-year lease agreement with Beverly Properties. The sale leaseback is accounted for as a financing arrangement for
financial reporting and, as such, the Company has recorded a financing obligation of $47.6 million as of March 31, 2015. The 
associated lease payments will include both an interest component and payment of principal, with the underlying liability being
extinguished at the end of the original lease term. The Company posted a collateralized security deposit of $5.9 million in the form of 
an irrevocable letter of credit at the time of the closing. See Note 3 above for further discussion.

Credit Facility

The Company has a revolving credit facility with Silicon Valley Bank dated October 31, 2013. Under this revolving credit 
facility, the Company has the ability to borrow up to $10.0 million on a revolving basis during its two year term.  The Company’s
ability to borrow under this line of credit is limited to 80% of the then current amount of qualified accounts receivable. As of
March 31, 2015, the Company had not drawn down on the line of credit, although a portion of the availability is being used to support 
outstanding letters of credit in the amount of $6.9 million, which includes the $5.9 million associated to the security deposit for the 
sale leaseback transaction. At March 31, 2015, the Company’s available borrowing capacity under the revolving credit facility was
$3.1 million. The Company was in compliance with all covenants associated with the credit facility during the first quarter of 2015.

Note 11.  Income Taxes

Income tax expense relates principally to operating results of foreign entities in jurisdictions, primarily in Europe and Asia,
where the Company earns taxable income. The Company has significant net operating losses in the United States and certain other tax 
jurisdictions and, as a result, does not pay significant income taxes in those jurisdictions.

As of December 31, 2014, the Company had deferred tax assets related to Federal and state jurisdictions of approximately 
$140.0 million.  In addition, the Company was in a three year cumulative loss position in the United States.  As such, the Company
maintains a 100% valuation allowance to reduce the carrying value of these deferred tax assets to zero. The Company will continue to 
maintain a full valuation allowance for these tax assets until sustainable future levels of profitability are evident. See Note 3 above 
relating to any potential tax effect associated with the taxable gain on the sale of the Company’s corporate headquarters.
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December 31, 2014
Fair Value Measurements

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
(in thousands)

Assets
Cash equivalents:

Money market funds $ 7,004 $ — $ — $ 7,004
Liabilities

Term loan $ — $ 14,530 $ — $ 14,530
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Note 12. Concentration of Risk

For the three months ended March 31, 2015, the Company had one customer account for approximately 36.5% of 
consolidated revenue. For the three months ended March 31, 2014, three customers accounted for approximately 38.1%, 12.6% and 
10.2% of consolidated revenue, respectively.

At March 31, 2015, four customers accounted for 17.1%, 16.5%, 13.5% and 11.4% of consolidated gross accounts 
receivable, respectively.  For the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company had two customers account for 21.7% and 20.4% of 
consolidated gross accounts receivable, respectively.

Note 13. Contingencies

(a)         Litigation

The Company is not presently a party to any litigation that it believes might have a material adverse effect on its business 
operations. The Company is, from time to time, a party to litigation that arises in the normal course of its business operations.

(b)         Indemnifications

The Company’s system sales agreements typically include provisions under which the Company agrees to take certain 
actions, provide certain remedies and defend its customers against third-party claims of intellectual property infringement under
specified conditions and to indemnify customers against any damage and costs awarded in connection with such claims. The Company
has not incurred any material costs as a result of such indemnifications and has not accrued any liabilities related to such obligations in 
the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

(c) Lease Commitments

In addition to the lease commitments as described within Note 16 to the consolidated financial statements in the Company’s 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for our year ending December 31, 2014, in January 2015, the Company entered into a 22-year lease 
agreement relating to our corporate headquarters in Beverly, Massachusetts. The following table relates to the cash payment schedule
associated with our lease obligation as of March 31, 2015:

Note 14. Recent Accounting Guidance

Accounting Standards or Updates Recently Adopted

In April 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2015-
03, Interest — Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs. The amendments in this 
Update require that debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability be presented in the balance sheet as a direct deduction 
from the carrying amount of that debt liability, consistent with debt discounts. For public business entities, the amendments in this 
Update are effective for the financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2015, and the interim periods
within those fiscal years. Early adoption of the amendments in this Update is permitted for financial statements that have not been
previously issued and shall be applied on a retrospective basis, wherein the balance sheet of each individual period presented should
be adjusted to reflect the period-specific effects of applying the new guidance. The Company adopted ASU No. 2015-03, effective on 
January 1, 2015. Our balance sheet at December 31, 2014 was not retrospectively adjusted, due to the immateriality of the effect of the 
adoption of this ASU. The Company’s balance sheet presentation as of March 31, 2015 netted all capitalized costs associated with our 
lease obligation. See Note 3 above regarding the amounts recognized relating to the lease obligation.

Accounting Standards or Updates Not Yet Effective

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers,” which provides guidance for 
revenue recognition. The standard’s core principle is that a company will recognize revenue when it transfers promised goods or
services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for those 
goods or services. The new guidance is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016, including interim 
periods within that reporting period. Early application is not permitted. On April 1, 2015, the FASB proposed a one year delay of the 
effective date of this update and to permit companies the option to adopt the new standard as of the original effective date. The
Company is currently assessing the potential impact of ASU No. 2014-09 on its consolidated financial statements.

The Company has evaluated the accounting guidance recently issued and has determined that these standards or updates will 
not have a material impact on its financial position or results of operations.
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Lease Obligation
(in thousands)

2015 $ 3,525
2016 4,815
2017 5,315
2018 5,470
2019 5,594
Thereafter 109,567
Total lease payments $ 134,286
Less interest portion (86,700)
Sale leaseback obligation $ 47,586
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Item 2.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

Overview

The semiconductor capital equipment industry is subject to significant cyclical swings in capital spending by semiconductor 
manufacturers. Capital spending is influenced by demand for semiconductors and the products using them, the utilization rate and
capacity of existing semiconductor manufacturing facilities and changes in semiconductor technology, all of which are outside of our 
control. As a result, our revenue and gross margins fluctuate from year to year and period to period. Our established cost structure
does not vary significantly with changes in volume.  We may experience fluctuations in operating results and cash flows depending on 
our revenue as driven by the level of capital expenditures by semiconductor manufacturers as well as by customer demand for our
products in comparison to alternative capital equipment.

Consolidation and partnering within the semiconductor manufacturing industry has resulted in a small number of customers 
representing a substantial portion of our business. Our net revenue from our ten largest customers accounted for 80.8% of total
revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2015 compared to 81.2% of revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2014.

A successful semiconductor equipment manufacturer must not only provide some of the most technically complex products 
manufactured in the world but also must design its business to thrive during the inevitable low points in the cycle. Our recent financial 
results reflect increasing sales of our innovative Purion ion implantation systems, and our continued investment in research and
development programs related to our Purion ion implantation products.

During the first quarter of 2015 the Company made significant progress towards its market share goals as a result of rising 
Purion platform sales, including both new penetrations and multiple follow on orders, and growth in the memory and non-leading 
edge foundry and logic segments. Throughout 2015 we expect to continue to grow Purion system sales and maintain tight control of
our cost structure.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Management’s discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations included herein and in our Annual 
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 are based upon Axcelis’ consolidated financial statements, which have 
been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. The preparation of these financial 
statements requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and 
expenses, and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. On an on-going basis, we evaluate our estimates and assumptions. 
Management’s estimates are based on historical experience and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under 
the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are 
not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

Management has not identified any need to make any material change in, and has not changed, any of our critical accounting 
estimates and judgments as described in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations 
included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014.
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Results of Operations

The following table sets forth our results of operations as a percentage of total revenue:

Revenue

The following table sets forth our revenue.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 Compared with Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Product

Product revenue which includes system sales, sales of spare parts, product upgrades and used systems was $67.5 million, or 
92.1% of revenue during the three months ended March 31, 2015, compared with $55.0 million, or 90.4% of

14

Three months ended
March 31,

2015 2014
Revenue:

Product 92.1% 90.4%
Services 7.9 9.6

Total revenue 100.0 100.0
Cost of revenue:

Product 61.7 55.6
Services 6.4 8.7

Total cost of revenue 68.1 64.3
Gross profit 31.9 35.7
Operating expenses:

Research and development 11.2 15.2
Sales and marketing 7.7 9.0
General and administrative 8.3 10.7
Restructuring charges 0.0 0.3

Total operating expenses 27.2 35.2
Income from operations 4.7 0.5
Other (expense) income:

Interest income — —
Interest expense (1.4) (0.4)
Other, net (0.6) 0.5

Total other (expense) income (2.0) 0.1
Income before income taxes 2.7 0.6
Income taxes 0.1 0.3
Net income 2.6% 0.3%

Three months ended
March 31,

Period-to-Period 
change

2015 2014 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Revenue:
Product $ 67,530 $ 55,015 $ 12,515 22.7%

Percentage of revenue 92.1 % 90.4 %
Services 5,753 5,825 (72) (1.2)%

Percentage of revenue 7.9 % 9.6 %
Total revenue $ 73,283 $ 60,840 $ 12,443 20.5%



Table of Contents

revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2014. The $12.5 million increase in product revenue for the three month period ending 
March 31, 2015 was primarily driven by an increase in the number of Purion systems sold.

A portion of our revenue from system sales is deferred until installation and other services related to future deliverables are
performed. The total amount of deferred revenue at March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 was $8.7 million and $7.2 million, 
respectively. The increase is due to the timing of the acceptance of deferred system sales.

Services

Services revenue, which includes the labor component of maintenance and service contracts and fees for service hours 
provided by on-site service personnel, was $5.8 million, or 7.9% of revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2015, flat compared
with $5.8 million, or 9.6%, of revenue for the three months ended March 31, 2014. Although services revenue typically increases with 
the expansion of the installed base of systems, it can fluctuate from period to period based on capacity utilization at customers’ 
manufacturing facilities, which affects the need for equipment service.

Revenue Categories used by Management

As an alternative to the line item revenue categories discussed above, management also uses revenue categorizations which 
look at revenue by systems and aftermarket as described below.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 Compared with Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Systems

Included in total revenue of $73.3 million during the three months ended March 31, 2015 is revenue from sales of new 
systems of $42.5 million, or 58.0% of total revenue, compared with $32.5 million, or 53.4%, of total revenue for the three months
ended March 31, 2014. The increase was due to higher sales of our Purion systems, reflecting market share gains and an improved
semiconductor equipment market.

Aftermarket

We refer to the business of selling spare parts, product upgrades and used systems, combined with the sale of maintenance 
labor and service contracts and service hours, as the “aftermarket” business. Included in total revenue of $73.3 million during the three 
months ended March 31, 2015 is revenue from our aftermarket business of $30.8 million, compared to $28.3 million for the three 
months ended March 31, 2014. Aftermarket revenue generally increases with the expansion of the installed base of systems, but can
fluctuate from period to period based on capacity utilization at customers’ manufacturing facilities which affects the sale of spare parts 
and demand for equipment service.
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Gross Profit / Gross Margin

The following table sets forth our gross profit / gross margin.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 Compared with Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Product

Gross margin from product revenue was 33.1% for the three months ended March 31, 2015, compared to 38.6% for the three 
months ended March 31, 2014. The decrease in gross margin of 5.5 percentage points resulted from the net effect of higher systems
sales volume of new Purion systems at lower margins and a decreased mix of parts and upgrade revenue.

Services

Gross margin from services revenue was 18.0% for the three months ended March 31, 2015, compared to 9.0% for the three 
months ended March 31, 2014. The increase in gross margin is attributable to changes in the mix of service contracts and lower 
overall service costs.
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Three months ended
March 31,

Period-to-Period 
change

2015 2014 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Gross Profit:
Product $ 22,345 $ 21,213 $ 1,132 5.3%

Product gross margin 33.1 % 38.6 %
Services 1,035 527 508 96.4%

Services gross margin 18.0 % 9.0 %
Total gross profit $ 23,380 $ 21,740 $ 1,640 7.5%
Gross margin 31.9 % 35.7 %
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Operating Expenses

The following table sets forth our operating expenses:

Our operating expenses consist primarily of personnel costs, including salaries, commissions, bonuses, share-based 
compensation and related benefits and taxes; project material costs related to the design and development of new products and 
enhancement of existing products; and professional fees, travel and depreciation expenses. At $8.6 million, personnel costs are our 
largest expense, representing 43.0% of our total operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2015, as compared to $12.6 
million, or 59.5%, for the three months ended March 31, 2014.

Research and Development

Our ability to remain competitive depends largely on continuously developing innovative technology, with new and enhanced 
features and systems, and introducing them at competitive prices on a timely basis. Accordingly, based on our strategic plan, we
establish annual R&D budgets to fund programs that we expect will drive competitive advantages.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 Compared with Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Research and development expense was $8.2 million during the three months ended March 31, 2015; a decrease of 
$1.1 million, or 11.4%, compared with $9.3 million during the three months ended March 31, 2014. The decrease was due to lower 
personnel costs driven by reduced headcount from the previous year.
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Three months ended
March 31,

Period-to-Period 
change

2015 2014 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Research and development $ 8,199 $ 9,257 $ (1,058) (11.4)%
Percentage of revenue 11.2 % 15.2 %

  

Sales and marketing 5,628 5,476 152 2.8%
Percentage of revenue 7.7 % 9.0 %

  

General and administrative 6,101 6,481 (380) (5.9)%
Percentage of revenue 8.3 % 10.7 %

Restructuring charges 10 200 (190) (95.0)%
Percentage of revenue 0.0 % 0.3 %

  

Total operating expenses $ 19,938 $ 21,414 $ (1,476) (6.9)%
Percentage of revenue 27.2 % 35.2 %

  

Three months ended
March 31,

Period-to-period 
change

2015 2014 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Research and development $ 8,199 $ 9,257 $ (1,058) (11.4)%
Percentage of revenue 11.2 % 15.2 %



Table of Contents

Sales and Marketing

Our sales and marketing expenses result primarily from the sale of our equipment and services through our direct sales force.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 Compared with Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Sales and marketing expense was $5.6 million during the three months ended March 31, 2015; an increase of $0.2 million, or 
2.8%, relatively flat compared with $5.5 million during the three months ended March 31, 2014.

General and Administrative

Our general and administrative expenses result primarily from the costs associated with our executive, finance, information 
technology, legal and human resource functions.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 Compared with Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

General and administrative expense was $6.1 million during the three months ended March 31, 2015; a decrease of 
$0.4 million, or 5.9%, compared with $6.5 million during the three months ended March 31, 2014. The decrease was primarily due to 
a reduction in personnel costs associated with a reduction in headcount.
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Three months ended
March 31,

Period-to-period 
change

2015 2014 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Sales and marketing $ 5,628 $ 5,476 $ 152 2.8%
Percentage of revenue 7.7 % 9.0 %

  

Three months ended
March 31,

Period-to-period 
change

2015 2014 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

General and administrative $ 6,101 $ 6,481 $ (380) (5.9)%
Percentage of revenue 8.3 % 10.7 %
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Restructuring Charges

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 Compared with Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

We implemented reductions in force in prior periods to improve the focus of our operations, control costs, achieve future 
profitability and conserve cash. As a result of these actions, we recorded a minor adjustment to restructuring expense in the quarter 
ended March 31, 2015 compared to $0.2 million during the three month period ended March 31, 2014.

Other (Expense) Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 Compared with Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Other expense was $1.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2015 compared with other income of $0.1 million for 
the three months ended March 31, 2014. Other (expense) income consists primarily of foreign exchange gains and losses attributable
to fluctuations of the U.S. dollar against the local currencies of certain of the countries in which we operate, interest earned on our 
invested cash balances, bank fees associated with our financing arrangements and interest expense related to financing arrangements.
The increase in other expense was primarily driven by charges incurred relating to the sale of our corporate headquarters facility. The 
Company recorded $0.9 million in interest expense associated with the lease of our headquarters in Beverly, which is being accounted 
for as a financing obligation. See Note 3 for further discussion. The Company also recorded $0.3 million in expense related to 
prepayment charges associated with the satisfaction of our term loan with Northern Bank & Trust Company.

During the three month periods ended March 31, 2015 and 2014, with the exception of the lease agreement entered into by 
the Company relating to the sale leaseback transaction, we had no significant off-balance-sheet risks such as foreign exchange 
contracts, option contracts or other foreign hedging arrangements.

Income Tax Provision

We incur income tax expense relating principally to operating results of foreign entities in Europe and Asia, where we earn 
taxable income. We have significant net operating loss carryforwards in the United States and certain European tax jurisdictions and, 
as a result, we do not currently pay significant income taxes in those jurisdictions. Additionally, we do not recognize the tax benefit 
for such losses in the United States and certain European taxing jurisdictions, and will not do so until we have sufficient income such 
that these tax benefits can be utilized. As stated in Note 3, the Company does not anticipate incurring any material federal or state tax 
liability associated with the taxable gain on the sale of its corporate headquarters. The Company will continue to maintain a full
valuation allowance for these tax assets until sustainable future levels of profitability are evident.
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Three months ended
March 31,

Period-to-period 
change

2015 2014 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Restructuring charges $ 10 $ 200 $ (190) (95.0)%
Percentage of revenue 0.0 % 0.3 %

  

Three months ended
March 31,

Period-to-period 
change

2015 2014 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Income tax provision $ 101 $ 195 $ (94) (48.2)%
Percentage of revenue 0.1 % 0.3 %
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Liquidity and Capital Resources 
  

Our liquidity is affected by many factors.  Some of these relate specifically to the operations of our business, for example, the 
rate of sale of our products, and others relate to the uncertainties of global economies, including the availability of credit and the 
condition of the overall semiconductor equipment industry. Our established cost structure, other than cost of goods sold, does not vary 
significantly with changes in volume. We experience fluctuations in operating results and cash flows depending on these changes in 
revenue levels. 

  
During the three month period ended March 31, 2015, the Company generated $8.7 million of cash from operating activities. 

This was predominately driven by the Company’s income from operations, excluding non-cash charges such as depreciation and 
amortization and stock based compensation expense. The Company also had increases in accounts payable and other current liabilities 
and deferred revenue of approximately $12.9 million, offset by the increases in inventory and prepaid expenses and other current 
assets of approximately $8.0 million, resulting in a $4.9 million increase in cash from operations. In comparison, during the three 
month period ended March 31, 2014, the Company used $4.0 million of cash to support operating activities. 

  
Investing activities for the three months periods ending March 31, 2015 and 2014 included $0.3 million and $0.2 million, 

respectively, used for capital expenditures. 
  

Financing activities for the three month period ending March 31, 2015 provided net cash of $34.9 million, primarily due to 
$48.9 million of gross proceeds, less $0.4 million for prepaid rent, for a net amount of $48.5 million, from the sale of our corporate 
headquarters building in Beverly, Massachusetts. The Company also incurred $0.8 million of related financing costs paid in the first 
quarter of 2015 associated with the sale of our corporate headquarters. The Company paid $14.5 million relating to a scheduled 
principal payment, and upon the sale of corporate headquarters, the retirement of, our term loan with Northern Bank & Trust 
Company. Also included in cash provided by financing activities was $0.9 million received relating to the exercise of stock options 
and a $0.8 million decrease in our restricted cash balance. In comparison, financing activities for the three month period ending 
March 31, 2014 included $1.3 million of cash received upon exercise of stock options. 

  
Our revolving credit facility with Silicon Valley Bank provides for borrowings of up to $10.0 million on a revolving basis 

during a two year term ending October 31, 2015, based primarily on accounts receivable.  The Company’s ability to borrow under this 
line of credit is limited to 80% of the then current amount of qualified accounts receivable. As of March 31, 2015, the Company had 
not drawn down on the line of credit, although a portion of the availability is being used to support outstanding letters of credit in the 
amount of $6.9 million. At March 31, 2015, our available borrowing capacity under the credit facility was $3.1 million and we were in 
compliance with all covenants related to the credit facility. The revolving credit facility is used by the Company to support letters of 
credit and for short-term borrowing, as needed. 

  
We believe that based on our current market, revenue, expense and cash flow forecasts, our existing cash, cash equivalents 

and borrowing capacity will be sufficient to satisfy our anticipated cash requirements for the short and long-term. In the event that 
demand for our products declines in future periods, we believe we can align manufacturing and operating spending levels to the 
changing business conditions and provide sufficient liquidity to support operations. Our expectation for adequate liquidity is subject to 
risks that may cause our actual results to differ materially from our expectations.  These risks include the timing and degree of 
customer acceptance of our products, the continuing demand for ion implantation equipment, overall activity levels of semiconductor 
manufacturing, competitive pressure on sales and pricing, increases in material and other production costs that cannot be recouped in 
product pricing and global economic, political and financial conditions. 

  
Commitments and Contingencies 
  

Other than the lease obligation related to the sale leaseback of our Corporate headquarters shown in the table below, 
significant commitments and contingencies at March 31, 2015 are consistent with those discussed in Item 7, “Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and Note 16 to the consolidated financial statements in 
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014. 

  
The following represents all material changes from our prior year end to our contractual obligations as of March 31, 2015 (in 

thousands): 
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Payments Due by Period 
 

Contractual Obligations 
  Total

 

2015
 

2016-2019 
  2020-2037

 

Lease obligation 
  $ 134,286

 

$ 3,525
 

$ 21,194
  $ 109,567

 

Total 
  $ 134,286 $ 3,525 $ 21,194

  $ 109,567
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Item 3.    Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk. 
  

As of March 31, 2015, there have been no material changes to the quantitative information about market risk disclosed in 
Item 7A to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014. 

  
Item 4. Controls and Procedures. 
  
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures 
  

Our management, with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, has evaluated the 
effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 
amended (the “Exchange Act”) as of the end of the period covered by this report (the “Evaluation Date”). Based on this evaluation, 
our principal executive officer and principal financial officer concluded that, as of the Evaluation Date, these disclosure controls and 
procedures are effective. 

  
Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
  

There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Exchange Act) 
identified in connection with the evaluation of our internal control that occurred during the three months ended March 31, 2015 that 
has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting. 
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION 
  

Item 1.  Legal Proceedings. 
  

The Company is, from time to time, a party to litigation that arises in the normal course of its business operations. The 
Company is not presently a party to any litigation that it believes might have a material adverse effect on its business operations. 

  
Item 1A.  Risk Factors. 
  

As of March 31, 2015, there have been no material changes to the risk factors described in Item 1A to our Annual Report on 
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014. 

  
Item 2.  Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds. 
  

None. 
  

Item 3.  Defaults Upon Senior Securities. 
  

None. 
  

Item 4.  Mine Safety Disclosures. 
  

Not Applicable. 
  

Item 5.  Other Information. 
  

None. 
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Item 6.    Exhibits. 
  

The following exhibits are filed herewith: 
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Exhibit 
No 

  Description
      

3.1 
  

Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company adopted May 6, 2009. Incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 3.1 of the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Commission on May 11, 2009.

      
3.2 

  
Bylaws of the Company, as amended as of May 13, 2014. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 of the Company’s 
Form 8-K, filed with the Commission on May 19, 2014.

      
10.1 

  

Form of Executive Separation Pay Agreement between the Company and each of Kevin J. Brewer, William Bintz, John 
E. Aldeborgh, Lynnette C. Fallon and Douglas A. Lawson dated March 5, 2015. Incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.15 of the Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, filed with the Commission on 
March 11, 2015. 

      
10.2 

  

Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement between the Company and Silicon Valley Bank, effective 
February 2, 2015. Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.23 of the Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended 
December 31, 2014, filed with the Commission on March 11, 2015.

      
10.3 

  

Lease Agreement between the Company and Beverly Property Owner LLC, effective January 30, 2015. Incorporated 
by reference to Exhibit 10.24 of the Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, filed with the 
Commission on March 11, 2015. 

      
10.4 

  

Nomination and Standstill Agreement, dated March 5, 2015, among Axcelis Technologies, Inc., Vertex Opportunities 
Fund, LP and each of the other persons set forth on the signature pages thereto. Incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 99.2 of the Company’s Form 8-K, filed with the Commission on March 6, 2015. 

      
31.1 

  
Certification of the Principal Executive Officer under Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) (Section 302 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act), dated May 6, 2015. Filed herewith.

      
31.2 

  
Certification of the Principal Financial Officer under Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) (Section 302 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act), dated May 6, 2015. Filed herewith.

      
32.1 

  
Certification of the Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 1350 of Chapter 63 of title 18 of the United States 
Code (Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act), dated May 6, 2015. Filed herewith.

      
32.2 

  
Certification of the Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Section 1350 of Chapter 63 of title 18 of the United States 
Code (Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act), dated May 6, 2015. Filed herewith.
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The following materials from the Company’s Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2015, formatted in eXtensible 
Business Reporting Language (XBRL): (i) Consolidated Statements of Operations, (ii) Consolidated Statements of 
Comprehensive Income (Loss), (iii) Consolidated Balance Sheets, (iv) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and 
(v) Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited).
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on
its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
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AXCELIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
DATED: May 6, 2015 By: /s/ KEVIN J. BREWER

Kevin J. Brewer
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Duly Authorized Officer and Principal Financial Officer


